

No. 08-987

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RUBEN CAMPA, RENE GONZALEZ, ANTONIO GUERRERO,
GERARDO HERNANDEZ, AND LUIS MEDINA,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* JOSE RAMOS-
HORTA, WOLE SOYINKA, ADOLFO PEREZ
ESQUIVEL, NADINE GORDIMER, RIGOBERTA
MENCHU, JOSE SARAMAGO, ZHORES
ALFEROV, DARIO FO, GUNTER GRASS, AND
MAIREAD CORRIGAN MAGUIRE IN SUPPORT
OF THE PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Michael Ratner
Counsel of Record
Margaret Ratner Kunstler
Anjana Samant
CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway,
New York, NY 10012
(212) 614-6464

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTIFICATION OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

INTERESTS OF *AMICI* 4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 7

 I. Petitioners Did Not Receive A Fair And Impartial Trial Because Jurors Could Not Decide This Case Free From Fear Of Retaliation By The Anti-Castro Community..... 7

 II. Petitioners Did Not Receive A Fair And Impartial Trial Because The Jurors Could Not Decide This Case Free From Pervasive Community Prejudice Against Anyone Associated With The Cuban Government..... 15

 III. The Conviction Of Gerardo Hernandez For Conspiracy To Commit Murder Demonstrates That Impaneling A Jury Free From Anti-Castro Prejudices, And Free From The Fear Of Intimidation Was Necessary For A Fair And Impartial Trial.. 20

 IV. The Failure Of The Courts Of The United States To Reject A Jury Verdict Infected By Intimidation And The Fear Of Violence Encourages A Disregard For The Right To A Fair Trial..... 23

CONCLUSION 23

APPENDIX A..... 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

International Treaties and Covenants

African Charter on Human and Peoples' Rights, June 27, 1981, O.A.U. Doc. CAB/LEG/67/3/rev.5.....	5
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 221.....	5
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, art. 14, Dec. 19, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171	5
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A, U.N. GAOR, 3d Sess., 1st plen. mtg. U.N. Doc. A/810 (Dec. 10, 1948)	5

Other Authorities

Abby Goodnough & Marc Lacey, <i>Legal Victory by Militant Cuban Exile Brings Both Glee and Rage</i> , N.Y. TIMES, May 10, 2007.....	19
Ann Louise Bardach & Larry Rohter, <i>A Bombers Tale: A Cuban Exile Details the 'Horrendous Matter' of a Bombing Campaign</i> , N.Y. Times, July 12, 1998	19
Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights, & Labor, U.S. Dep't of State, Country Reports on Human Rights Practices: China (includes Tibet, Hong Kong, & Macau) (Mar. 11, 2008)	5
David Binder, <i>Some Exiles Are Still at War With Castro</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 20, 1976	18
Human Rights Watch, <i>Dangerous Dialogue: Attacks On Freedom Of Expression In Miami's Cuban Exile Community</i> (1992)	9

Jeffrey Schmalz, <i>Furor over Castro Foe's Fate Puts Bush on the Spot in Miami</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 16, 1989.....	19
JOAN DIDION, MIAMI (1987)	9
Juan Forero, <i>The Elian Gonzales Case: The Cuban Americans; In Miami, Some Cuban Americans Takes Less Popular Views</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Apr. 27, 2000	9
Mark Lacey, <i>Castro Foe With C.I.A. Ties Puts U.S. in an Awkward Spot</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 8, 2008	19
Nadine Gordimer, Letter to the Editor, <i>Case of Five Cubans</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Apr. 13, 2003.....	5
Report of the United Nations Working Group on Arbitrary Detentions, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2006/7/Add.1, at 60-65 (Oct. 19, 2005)	6
Simon Romero & Damien Cave Weiner, <i>Venezuela Will Push U.S. to Hand Over Man Tied to Plane Bombing</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 23, 2009	18
Tim Weiner, <i>Cuban Exile Could Test U.S. Definition of Terrorism</i> N.Y. TIMES, May 9, 2005	18
Wole Soyinka et al., Open Letter to the Attorney General of the United States of America (Feb. 9, 2005)	6
